
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

CABINET 
 
TUESDAY, 3 MARCH 2020 
 
10.00 AM COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair)  

Councillors Nick Bennett (Vice Chair), Bill Bentley, Claire Dowling, 
Carl Maynard, Rupert Simmons, Bob Standley and Sylvia Tidy 
 

A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2020  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5   Council Monitoring: Quarter 3 2019/20  (Pages 7 - 44) 

Report by Chief Executive 
 

6   Transport for the South East’s Proposal to Government  (Pages 45 - 80) 
Report by Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

7   Any other items considered urgent by the Chair   
 

8   To agree which items are to be reported to the County Council   
 

 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 24 February 2020 
 
Contact Andy Cottell, 01273 481955,  
Email: andy.cottell@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website and the record archived for future viewing. The 
broadcast/record is accessible at 
 www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm 
 

http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 28 January 2020 at Council Chamber - County 
Hall, Lewes 
 

 
PRESENT Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair) 
 Councillors Nick Bennett (Vice Chair), Bill Bentley, Claire Dowling, 

Carl Maynard, Bob Standley and Sylvia Tidy 
 

 Members spoke on the items indicated  
 

Councillor Barnes  - item 5 (minute 43) 
Councillor Bennett   - item 5 (minute 43) 
Councillor Godfrey Daniel - item 5 (minute 43) 
Councillor Philip Daniel - item 5 (minute 43) 
Councillor Davies  - item 6 (minute 44) 
Councillor Ensor  - item 6 (minute 44) 
Councillor Field            - item 5 (minute 43) 
Councillor Maynard   - items 5 and 6 (minutes 43 and 44) 
Councillor Rodohan  - item 5 (minute 43)  
Councillor Stephen Shing       - item 5 (minute 43) 
Councillor Shuttleworth  - item 5 (minute 43) 
Councillor Standley   - item 5 (minute 43) 
Councillor Tidy   - item 6 (minute 44) 
Councillor Ungar                - items 5 and 6 (minutes 43 and 44) 
Councillor Webb  - items 5 and 6 (minutes 43 and 44) 

 
 
40 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 DECEMBER 2019  
 
40.1 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 18 December 2019 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 
41 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
41.1 An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Rupert Simmons 
 
42 REPORTS  
 
42.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book. 
 
43 RECONCILING POLICY, PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCES  
 
43.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive together with further information 
received following publication of the Cabinet agenda including a summary of the consultation 
meeting held with Trade Unions. 
 
43.2 It was RESOLVED: 
 
 1. recommend the County Council to: 

i) approve in principle the draft Council Plan at Appendix 1 and authorise the Chief 
Executive to finalise the Plan in consultation with the relevant Lead Members; 

ii) increase Council Tax by 1.99%;  
iii) increase the Adult Social Care precept by 2%; 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

iv) issue precepts to be paid by Borough and District Councils in accordance with the 
agreed schedule of instalments at Appendix 6; 

v) approve the net Revenue Budget estimate of £403.4m for 2020/21 set out in 
Appendix 2 (Medium Term Financial Plan) and Appendix 3 (Budget Summary) and 
authorise the Chief Operating Officer, in consultation with the Chief Finance Officer, 
Leader and Deputy Leader, to make adjustments to the presentation of the Budget 
Summary to reflect the final settlement and final budget decisions;  

vi) approve the Capital Strategy and Programme at Appendix 9; 
vii) note the Medium Term Financial Plan forecast for 2020/21 to 2022/23, set out in 

Appendix 2;  
viii) note the comments of the Chief Finance Officer on budget risks and robustness, as 

set out in Appendix 7; 
ix) note the comments from engagement exercises set out in Appendix 8; and 
x) note the schedule of fees and charges that have increased above inflation at 

Appendix 10. 
 

2.     agree that Chief Officers consult, where appropriate, on the savings proposals set 
out in Appendix 4. 
 
Reason 
 
43.3 Prudent planning by the Council has led to the Council being able to make investment in 
services next year of £6.6m once savings of have been made. Whilst the additional funding by 
the Government in Social Care is welcome, it does not make up for the amount of funding lost 
over the last 10 years and neither will it be sufficient to prevent savings needing to be made in 
other areas in future to fund pressures from the rising demand for and cost of social care. The 
Council will continue to press the case for East Sussex to receive a fair share of the funding 
available from Government and for it to urgently address the need for it to put in place 
sustainable funding for local services, in particular social care.  
 
 
44 EAST SUSSEX HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PLAN  
 
44.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health. 
 
44.2 It was RESOLVED to: 
 

1. agree the Council’s contribution to the draft East Sussex Health and Social Care 
plan as set out in Appendix 1, and plans for further consultation with local stakeholders; 

2. agree the projects set out in Appendix 3 to take forward the proposed Target 
Operating Model for integrated community health and social care services, as part of the 
broader community health and social care services programme; and 

3. note that further work will be taking place to develop proposals for an East 
Sussex Integrated Care Partnership, including further engagement with stakeholders.  
 
Reason 
 
44.3 Taking into account the progress made to date, our East Sussex plan strengthens the 
whole population focus across the local health and social care economy.  It sets out the key 
areas of focus for our collective system working that are needed to guide and deliver the 
changes needed in East Sussex to meet the health and care needs of our population, reduce 
health inequalities, and deliver outcomes on a sustainable basis. 

 
44.4 A number of discussions and meetings have been progressed with key stakeholders 
across our system to achieve this, underpinned by the initial key principles and priorities agreed 
by the Health and Wellbeing Board in September.  This will ensure that the next phase of our 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

work and the priorities for 2020/21 are understood, shared and owned by the broader system, 
and take account of the needs of the whole East Sussex population.   
44.5 Our plans and objectives for integration of community health and social care services 
continue to align with the NHS Long Term Plan, and the ongoing development of Primary Care 
Networks, with the intention of further strengthening the operational interface with General 
Practice through implementing greater levels of integration of community health and social care 
services.   
 
44.6 Overall this will ensure that we continue to maintain our focus on moving to integrated 
community care delivery to meet our population health and care needs and tackle the challenge 
of an ageing population, which we are at the forefront of in East Sussex. 

 
44.7 The priorities set out in the Plan will also guide and inform the development of the ICP, 
to enable the delivery of shared objectives both in 2020/21 and in subsequent years and get the 
maximum benefit for our population.   
 
44.8 The three East Sussex Clinical Commissioning Groups, East Sussex Healthcare NHS 
Trust, Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust and Sussex Community NHS Foundation 
Trust will be taking a similar report through their governance processes in broadly the same 
timeframe  
 
45 TRANSPORT FOR THE SOUTH EAST'S DRAFT TRANSPORT STRATEGY - FORMAL 
CONSULTATION RESPONSE  
 
45.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 
45.2 It was RESOLVED to agree the County Council’s response on Transport for the South 
East’s formal consultation on their draft Transport Strategy as summarised in sections 2.8 and 
2.9 of the report , and outlined in more detail at Appendix 2. 
 
Reason 
 
45.3 The delivery of the Transport for the South East’s (TfSE) transport strategy provides an 
opportunity to support and grow the economy, boost connectivity and speed up journeys whilst 
improving access to opportunities for all and protecting and enhancing our region’s unique 
environment. 
 
45.4 TfSE has set out their overall approach to achieving their vision in their draft transport 
strategy which has been out for consultation. Overall the county council is supportive of TfSE’s 
draft strategy, and has a number of comments as summarised in sections 2.8 and 2.9 of this 
report and outlined in more detail in appendix 2, which will form the basis of the county council’s 
formal response.  
 
46 TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGY 2020/21  
 
46.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer. 
 
46.2 It was RESOLVED to recommend the County Council to:  
 

1) approve the Treasury Management Policy and Strategy Statement for 2020/21; 
2) approve the Annual Investment Strategy for 2020/21; 
3) approve the Prudential and Treasury Indicators 2020/21 to 2022/23; 
4) approve the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement 2020/21 at 

Appendix A (Section 3). 
 

Page 5



 
 
 

 

Reason 
 
46.3 This policy sets out the acceptable limits on ratings, investment periods, amounts to be 
invested and the borrowing strategy. The financial position is kept under constant review and if 
at any time it is felt that any of these limits represent an unacceptable risk appropriate and 
immediate action will be taken accordingly.   
 
47 CONSERVATORS OF ASHDOWN FOREST BUDGET 2020/21  
 
47.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer. 
 
47.2 It was RESOLVED: 
 
 1) to approve the Conservators’ core budget for 2020/21; and 
 2) approve the annual grant for the 2020/21 from the Trust Fund of £65,100 
 
Reason 
 
47.3 The County Council has a statutory obligation to meet the shortfall between approved 
expenditure and income of the Conservators and it has responsibility for approving the level of 
expenditure.  
 
48 ITEMS TO BE REPORTED TO THE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 
48.1 The Cabinet agreed that items 5, 8 and 9 should be reported to the County Council. 
 
[Note: The items being reported to the County Council refer to minute numbers 43, 46 and 47] 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

Report to: Cabinet 

Date: 03 March 2020 

Report by: Chief Executive 

Title: Council Monitoring Report – Q3 2019/20 

Purpose: To report Council monitoring for quarter 3 2019/20 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Cabinet is recommended to: 

1) note the latest monitoring position for the Council and the deletion of the Brexit risk as set 
out in paragraph 2.7 

1. Introduction 

1.1 This report sets out the Council’s position and year-end projections for the Council Plan 
targets, Revenue Budget, Capital Programme, and Savings Plan, together with Risks at the end 
of December 2019. 

1.2 Broad progress against the Council’s four strategic priority outcomes is summarised in 
paragraph 3 and an overview of finance and performance data is provided in the Corporate 
Summary at Appendix 1. Strategic risks are reported at Appendix 7. 

2. Council Plan 2019/20 amendments and variations 

2.1 There are no proposed amendments or variations to Council Plan performance measures 
or targets; the Corporate Summary (Appendix 1) contains a forecast of performance against 
targets.  

2.2 The details of over and underspends in each department are set out in the relevant 
appendices, and show a total forecast overspend of £6.1m (no overall change from quarter 2). 
The main headlines are: 

 No significant movement on the quarter 2 forecast overspend for Adult Social Care. The 
Independent Sector budget continues to face risk on expenditure for working age adults due 
to the ongoing impact of high cost packages of care transferring from the NHS from 
Continuing Healthcare (CHC) and the national Transforming Care Programme (TCP). 

 Children’s Services is projected to overspend by £5.9m; whilst there is no change overall 
from last quarter, there continues to be pressures in residential facilities and disability agency 
placements and with several unplanned complex high need pupils requiring placements with 
additional support. 

2.3 The general contingency of £3.6m will, in the first instance, offset the deficit after applying 
underspends from Treasury Management (TM), a small potential underspend on other centrally 
held budgets of £0.3m and Business Rates; as is normal practice the remaining £0.2m will be 
transferred to reserves for use in future years. 

2.4 Within TM, the strategy to maximise income and minimise the cost of debt where possible 
continues. No additional short or long term borrowing was undertaken in quarter 3 and no 
further cost effective oppo
[...]
ty Council has worked with Wealden DC and developed an outline business case that has 
been submitted to the Major Road Network programme in May 2019, to secure funding for 
approximately £34.3m towards local transport interventions along the A22/A27 Growth Corridor.  

Government is working on a new Shared Prosperity Fund, which seeks to combine growth funding and 
outgoing EU funding into one, and as a consequence we are working with partners to develop a pipeline 
of projects to ensure we are well-placed to capitalise when the fund is released, and calls for projects 
are issued. Furthermore, there are several new funds currently being released for bidding including 
Future High Streets, Stronger Towns Fund and European Social Fund and we have been actively 
working with partners in submitting proposals and await the outcome. 

Government has also instigated a review of LEPs across the country. We are supporting the two work-
streams that have been established to address SELEP board composition, diversity and appointments 
AND the establishment of a legal personality as a company limited by guarantee. We are now working 
with SELEP partners to compile the Government's requirement that every LEP has in place a Local 
Industrial Strategy by March 2020, which will be a key determinant to accessing future Government 
funding. 

East Sussex have been successful in securing an additional £2.46m funding from the SELEP for two 
projects that will create new jobs and workspaces in Bexhill and provide a replacement for Exceat 
Bridge to improve connectivity and support housing growth. East Sussex have submitted projects for 
consideration in the Growing Places Fund (GPF Round 3) programme and we will know the outcome in 
April 2020. 

G 

 

P
age 44



Report to: Cabinet  
 

Date of meeting: 
 

3 March 2020 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: Transport for the South East’s proposal to Government 
 

Purpose: To advise Cabinet of Transport for the South East’s (TfSE) draft 
proposal to Government to create a Sub-national Transport Body 
and request Cabinet give consent, on behalf of East Sussex County 
Council, for TfSE to submit their proposal to the Government. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: Cabinet is recommended to agree: 

1. the submission to Government of the draft proposal set out in Appendix 3 for 
Transport for the South East to become a Sub-national Transport Body; and 

2. to delegate authority to the Director of Communities Economy and Transport in 
consultation with the Lead Member for Transport and Environment to finalise our 
agreement to the proposal prior to TfSE’s submission to Government and to take any 
actions necessary to give effect to recommendation 1. 

 

1 Background Information 

1.1 Under legislation contained in the Cities and Local Government Devolution Act 2016, a 
Sub-national Transport Body (STB) is a body corporate, which may only be established by the 
Secretary of State if it is considered that: 

 its establishment would facilitate the development and implementation of transport 
strategies for the area; and 

 the objective of economic growth in the area would be furthered by the development 
and implementation of such strategies. 

1.2 Since 2016, sixteen upper tier authorities in the South East have been working together to 
develop a proposal for a STB, Transport for the South East (TfSE).  This covers Brighton and 
Hove, East Sussex, Hampshire, Isle of Wight, Kent, Medway, Portsmouth, Southampton, Surrey 
and West Sussex and the six unitary authorities of Berkshire (the constituent authorities).  A map 
showing TfSE’s geography is shown at Appendix 1. 

1.3 In addition, the five Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs) - Coast to Capital, Enterprise 
M3, Solent, South East and Thames Valley Berkshire as well as two National Park Authorities 
(South Downs and New Forest); 44 Boroughs and Districts across the geography; the transport 
industry and end user voice are represented in TfSE’s governance which currently comprises a 
shadow Partnership Board, Transport Forum and Senior Officer Group. 

1.4 To achieve statutory status, TfSE is required to develop a Proposal to Government which 
demonstrates the strategic case for the creation of a STB and sets out how TfSE will fulfil the 
statutory requirements for such a body as outlined in the enabling legislation.  The draft Proposal 
also needs to identify the types of powers and responsibilities that the STB will be seeking, as 
well as identifying the proposed governance structures. 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



1.5 The legislation also requires that a new STB will be promoted by, and have the consent 
of, its constituent authorities, and that the proposal has been the subject of consultation within the 
area and with neighbouring authorities. 

2 Supporting Information 

TfSE Draft Proposal consultation 

2.1 TfSE undertook a twelve week public consultation on their draft proposal to Government 
between 3 May and 31 July 2019.  The draft proposal set out TfSE’s ambition, the strategic and 
economic case for its establishment; its proposed constitutional arrangements; and its proposed 
functions in terms of the powers and responsibilities it is seeking. 

2.2 As a constituent authority, the County Council’s formal response to the consultation was 
approved by Cabinet on 16 July 2019.  A copy of the July Cabinet report, including our response 
to the formal consultation on the draft proposal, is at Appendix 2. 

 TfSE’s Revised Proposal 

2.3 Following the consultation, TfSE have revised their draft proposal which was approved by 
their Shadow Partnership Board at its meeting on 19 September 2019.  The revised draft 
Proposal to Government is at Appendix 3 and incorporates a number of changes, which can be 
summarised as: 

 Strengthening the opening narrative and strategic case to ensure that social and 
environmental impacts, including reducing emissions, are clearly recognised as a
[...]
nt 
Authorities who are present and voting. Where consensus cannot be achieved on the following 
matters, it will require enhanced voting arrangements:  

 the approval and revision of the Transport Strategy;  

 the approval of TfSE annual budget; and  

 changes to the TfSE constitution.  

2.9 Finally, decisions on these issues would require both a super-majority, consisting of three 
quarters of the weighted vote in favour of the decision, with the number of votes based for each 
constituent authority being based on their per capita population, and a simple majority of the 
constituent authorities. 

Funding Arrangements 

2.10 In terms of funding, TfSE has raised local contributions from the constituent authorities 
and has secured grant funding from the Department for Transport (DfT) to support the 
development of the Transport Strategy.  Contributions will continue to be provided by the 
constituent authorities towards the running costs of TfSE whilst further long term funding is being 
sought from DfT to enable TfSE to fulfil its powers and responsibilities as a statutory STB. 

Support for TfSE’s proposal and consent to submit to Government 

2.11 At its meeting on 11 December 2019, the Shadow Partnership Board resolved that the 
draft proposals should be finalised for submission to Government in April 2020.  It also resolved 
that constituent authorities be asked to provide their formal consent to the proposal to create a 
STB and its proposed powers and responsibilities in advance of the April 2020 meeting of the 
Shadow Partnership Board. 

2.12 Overall, we are supportive of TfSE’s revised draft Proposal to Government, with the 
County Council being heavily involved in its development and acting as accountable body since 
its inception.  The revised draft proposal has reflected a number of the comments made by the 
County Council in its consultation response reported to Cabinet on 16 July 2019. 

Page 47



2.13 In relation to the constitutional arrangements, we continue to support the proposed 
structure of the Partnership Board including the co-opting representatives from the LEPs, the 
Transport Forum and the two National Parks which has worked effectively in its shadow format 
which has been acknowledged in the revised draft proposal.  We also continue to welcome the 
establishment of a Scrutiny Committee to review the Partnership Board’s decisions or actions in 
relation to the discharge of its functions, powers and responsibilities. 

2.14 In addition, we welcome the approach of, first and foremost, seeking decisions by 
consensus.  Whilst recognising that in some instances this may not be achievable, we continue to 
support the majority approach and super majority approach referred to in the revised draft 
proposal, where East Sussex would proportionately have four votes on the Partnership Board, for 
particular decisions that cannot be agreed by consensus. 

2.15 Furthermore, we continue to be supportive of the powers and responsibilities being sought 
by TfSE.  Reflecting the outcomes of the consultation and our comments, we welcome that TfSE 
are not seeking to change the proposed powers and responsibilities relating to rail at this 
juncture.  However, we fully recognise TfSE’s position in relation to considering whether to 
include provision to assume a role contracting rail services in the future in light of any 
recommendations arising from the forthcoming Williams Rail Review.  We also welcome the 
removal of the bus franchising power from the revised draft proposal and that greater emphasis 
will be placed on stronger partnership working with the bus industry and local transport 
authorities. 

3 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations  

3.1 The establishment of TfSE provides an opportunity to support and grow the economy 
through the delivery of their transport strategy focussed on unlocking growth, boosting 
connectivity, and speeding up journeys whilst improving access to opportunities for all and 
protecting and enhancing our region’s unique environment. 

3.2 Through the proposed range of powers and responsibilities being sought, TfSE will enable 
the Council to more directly influence how and where money is invested by strategic transport 
providers. It will also help drive improvements for the travelling public and for businesses in the 
county, so helping to secure delivery of longstanding transport infrastructure ambitions.  In doing 
so, TfSE will provide a more co-ordinated strategic role that speaks with one voice for the region 
to Government. 

3.3 Following consultation, TfSE have revised their draft proposal to Government on how they 
would achieve their ambition and are seeking the constituent authorities consent to support their 
proposal to Government in April 2020.  Overall the County Council is supportive of TfSE’s revised 
draft proposal to create a STB, with its proposed powers and responsibilities, and consents to 
TfSE submitting their proposal to Government.  Cabinet is recommended to consider our support 
and consent for TfSE to submit their revised draft proposal to Government and offer their views. 

 

RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Contact Officer: Jon Wheeler 
Tel. No. 01273 482212 
Email: jon.wheeler@eastsussex.gov.uk 

LOCAL MEMBERS 

All 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None 

Page 48



Appendix 1 – Transport for the South East Geography 

 

 

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Cabinet  
 

Date of meeting: 
 

16 July 2019 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: Transport for the South East’s draft proposal to Government – 
formal consultation 
 

Purpose: To advise Cabinet of the proposed County Council’s response, as a 
constituent authority, to Transport for the South East’s formal 
consultation on their draft proposal to Government. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: Cabinet is recommended to agree the County Council’s response 
on the Transpor
[...]
Recommendations  

3.1 The establishment of TfSE provides an opportunity to support and grow the economy 
through the delivery of their transport strategy – a programme of integrated transport projects and 
programmes to unlock growth, boost connectivity and speed up journeys whilst improving access 
to opportunities for all and protecting and enhancing our region’s unique environment. 

3.2 Through the proposed range of powers and responsibilities being sought, TfSE will enable 
the Council to more directly influence how and where money is invested by strategic transport 
providers, and help drive improvements for the travelling public and for businesses in the County, 
so helping to secure delivery of longstanding transport infrastructure ambitions.  In doing so, TfSE 
will provide a more co-ordinated strategic role that speaks with one voice for the region to 
Government. 

3.3 TfSE has set out their draft proposal to Government for how they would achieve their 
ambition which is currently out to consultation.  Overall the County Council is supportive of TfSE’s 
draft proposal, and has a number of detailed comments as set out in sections 2.7 to 2.13 of this 
report which would form the basis of the County Council’s formal response.  Cabinet is 
recommended to consider our support for TfSE’s draft proposal as well as the detailed comments 
on their proposal and offer their views. 

 

RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Contact Officer: Jon Wheeler 
Tel. No. 01273 482212 
Email: jon.wheeler@eastsussex.gov.uk 

LOCAL MEMBERS 

All 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Transport for the South East – Draft Proposal to Government, May 2019 

Page 54



Appendix 1 – Transport for the South East Geography 

 

 

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Appendix 3 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Proposal to Government 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

September 2019 

  

Page 57



2 

 

1.  Executive summary 

 
1.1 Transport for the South East is a sub-national transport body (STB) established to speak with 

one voice on the strategic transport priorities for the South East region. 
 
1.2 Our aim is to grow the South East’s economy by delivering a safe, sustainable, and integrated 

transport system that makes the South East area more productive and competitive, improves 
the quality of life for all residents, and protects and enhances its natural and built 
environment.  

 
1.3 By operating strategically across the South East on transport infrastructure – a role that no 

other organisation currently undertakes on this scale – we will directly influence how and 
where money is invested and drive improvements for the travelling public and for businesses 
in a region which is the UK’s major international gateway. 

 
1.4 Already we are commanding the attention of government, facilitating greater collaboration 

between South East local authorities, local enterprise partnerships (LEPs) and government to 
shape our region’s future.  

 
1.5 Our proposal has been developed in partnership with TfSE’s members and stakeholders and 

represents a broad consensus on the key issues facing the region and the powers required to 
implement our transport strategy.  

 
1.6 Our members and stakeholders are clear that a statutory sub-national transport body for the 

South East is vital if we are to successfully:  
 

● Increase our influence with Government and key stakeholders;  

● Invest in pan-regional strategic transport corridors;  

● Deliver sustainable economic growth, while protecting and enhancing the 

environment, reducing emissions and promoting social inclusion; and 

● Enable genuinely long-term planning. 

 
1.7 We have only proposed those powers for TfSE which are proportionate and will be effective in 

helping us achieve our strategic aims and objectives, complementing and building on the 
existing powers of local authorities.  

 
1.8 These powers would enable us to deliver significant additional 
[...]
ion of information); 
(h) section 222 (power to investigate and defend legal proceedings); 
(i) section 239 (power to promote or oppose a local or personal Bill). 

 
(4) Sections 120, 121 and 123 of that Act (acquisition and disposal of land) have effect as if—  

(a) TfSE were a principal council; 
(b) section 120(1)(b) were omitted; 
(c) section 121(2)(a) were omitted. 

 
(5) Section 29 of the Localism Act 2011 (registers of interests) has effect as if—  

(a) TfSE were a relevant authority, and 
(b) references to “the monitoring officer” were references to an officer appointed by TfSE for 

the purposes of that section. 
 
(6) In the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013—  

(a) in Schedule 2 (scheme employers), in Part 2 (employers able to designate employees to be 
in scheme), after paragraph 14 insert— 
“15. Transport for the South East.”;  
(b) in Schedule 3 (administering authorities), in the table in Part 2 (appropriate administering 
authorities for categories of scheme members), at the end insert— 
 

“An employee of Transport for the South East  East Sussex County Council” 

 
(7) The Local Authorities (Arrangements for the Discharge of Functions) (England) Regulations 2012 
have effect as if TfSE is a local authority within the meaning of s 101 Local Government Act 1972.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 80


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2020
	5 Council Monitoring: Quarter 3 2019/20
	6 Transport for the South East’s Proposal to Government
	Item 6 - Appendix 2
	Item 6 - Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting

CABINET
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 3 March 2020 at Council Chamber - County Hall,
Lewes

PRESENT

Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair)
Councillors Nick Bennett (Vice Chair), Bill Bentley, Claire Dowling,
Carl Maynard, Rupert Simmons, Bob Standley and Sylvia Tidy
Members spoke on the items indicated

Councillor Barnes
Councillor Beaver
Councillor Bennett
Councillor Godfrey Daniel
Councillor Claire Dowling
Councillor Galley
Councillor Rodohan
Councillor Stephen Shing
Councillor Simmons
Councillor Stogdon
Councillor Tutt
Councillor Ungar
Councillor Webb

49

- items 5 and 6 (minutes 52 and 53)
- items 5 and 6 (minutes 52 and 53)
- item 5 (minute 52)
- items 5 and 6 (minutes 52 and 53)
- item 5 (minute 52)
- item 5 (minute 52)
- item 6 (minute 53)
- item 5 (minute 52)
- item 6 (minute 53)
- item 6 (minute 53)
- item 5 (minute 52)
- item 5 (minute 52)
- item 5 (minute 52)

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 JANUARY 2020

49.1 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 28 January 2020 were agreed as a correct
record.

50

DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS

50.1 Councillor Keith Glazier declared a personal a non prejudicial interest in item 6 as the
Chair of Transport for the South East.

51

REPORTS

51.1

Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book.

52

COUNCIL MONITORING: QUARTER 3 2019/20

52.1

The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive.

52.2 It was RESOLVED to note the latest monitoring position for the Council and the deletion
of the Brexit risk as set out in paragraph 2.7 of the report.

Reason
52.3 The report sets out the Council’s position and year end projections for the Council Plan
targets, Revenue Budget, Capital Programme, Savings Plan together with Risks for 2019/20
quarter 3.

53

TRANSPORT FOR THE SOUTH EAST’S PROPOSAL TO GOVERNMENT

53.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and
Transport.
53.2

It was RESOLVED to:

1. agree the submission to Government of the draft proposal set out in Appendix 3 for
Transport for the South East to become a Sub-national Transport Body; and
2. delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport in
consultation with the Lead Member for Economy to finalise our agreement to the proposal prior
to Transport for the South East’s submission to Government and to take any actions necessary
to give effect to recommendations.
Reason
53.3 The establishment of Transport for the South East (TfSE) provides an opportunity to
support and grow the economy through the delivery of their transport startegy focussed on
unlocking growth, boosting conectivity and speeding up journeys whilst improving access to
opportunities for all and protecting and enhancing our region’s unique environment.
53.4 Through the proposed range of powers and responsibilities being sought, TfSE will
enable the Council to more directly influence how and where money is invested by strategic
transport providers. It will also help drive improvements for the travelling public and for
businesses in the county, so helping to secure delivery of longstanding transport infrastructure
ambitions. In doing so, TfSE will provide a more co-ordinated strategic role that speaks with
one voice for the region to Government.
53.5 Following consultation, TfSE have revised their draft proposal to Government on how
they would achieve their ambition and are seeking the constituent authorities consent to support
their proposal to Government in April 2020. Overall the County Council is supportive of TfSE’s
revised draft proposal to create a Sub-national Transport Body, with its proposed powers and
responsibilities, and consents to TfSE submitting their proposal to Government.

54

ITEMS TO BE REPORTED TO THE COUNTY COUNCIL

54.1

The Cabinet agreed that item 5 should be reported to the County Council.

[Note: The item being reported to the County Council refers to minute number 52]

